COMBINED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

   MARCH 31, 1996

   The following combined unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet
 presents the combined financial position of USA Waste and Sanifill as of March
 31, 1996.  Such unaudited pro forma combined information is based on the
 unaudited supplemental and unaudited historical consolidated balance sheets of
 USA Waste and Sanifill, respectively, as of March 31, 1996 after giving effect
 to the Merger using the "pooling of interests" method of accounting and to the
 pro forma adjustments described in the notes to combined unaudited pro forma
 condensed financial statements.

   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   USA WASTE   SANIFILL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------   ------------   -----------   ---------
ASSETS   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents  . . . .   $   29,919   $   2,620   $   --   $   32,539
   Accounts receivable, net . . . . .   92,142   52,945   --   145,087
   Notes and other receivables  . . .   13,133   --   --   13,133
   Deferred income taxes  .....   20,101   --   --   20,101
   Prepaid expenses and other . . . .   34,626   8,173   --   42,799
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total current assets   . . . .   189,921   63,738   --   253,659
Notes and other receivables . . . . .   17,208   2,287   --   19,495
Property and equipment, net . . . . .   830,115   702,629   (52,688)d   1,480,056
Excess of cost over net assets of
   acquired businesses, net   . . . .   112,908   115,786   --   228,694
Other intangible assets, net  . . . .   34,295   21,079   --   55,374
Other assets  .....   78,543   28,860   --   107,403
Deferred income taxes .....   --   --   13,220d   13,220
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total assets   .....   $1,262,990   $  934,379   $(39,468)   2,157,901
   ==========   ==========   ========   ==========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable .....   $   42,136   $   20,115   $   --   62,251
   Accrued liabilities  .....   40,258   24,393   --   64,651
   Deferred revenues  .....   6,508   6,162   --   12,670
   Current maturities of long-term
   debt  .....   46,269   13,484   --   59,753
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total current liabilities  . .   135,171   64,154   --   199,325
Long-term debt  .....   441,544   359,994   --   801,538
Closure, post-closure and other
   liabilities  .....   85,213   66,066   --   151,279
Deferred income taxes .....   3,270   66,988   (70,258)d   --
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total liabilities  .....   665,198   557,202   (70,258)   1,152,142
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
Commitments and contingencies . . . .   --   --   --   --

Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock:
   USA Waste: $1.00 par value;
   10,000,000 shares
   authorized; none issued . .   --   --   --   --
   Sanifill: $10.00 par value;
   500,000 shares
   authorized; none issued . .   --   --   --   --
   Common stock:
   USA Waste: $.01 par value;
   150,000,000 shares
   authorized; 89,596,573
   historical shares issued
   (129,204,873 combined pro
   forma shares issued)  . . .   896   --   396b   1,292
   Sanifill: $.01 par value;
   100,000,000 shares
   authorized; 23,299,000
   shares issued and
   outstanding .....   --   233   (233)b   --
   Additional paid-in capital . . . .   807,049   298,879   (163)b   1,105,765
   Retained earnings (accumulated
   deficit) .....   (207,999)   92,613   30,790 d   (84,596)
   Foreign currency adjustment  . . .   --   (14,548)   --   (14,548)
   Less treasury stock, at cost,
   144,975 shares .....   (2,154)   --   --   (2,154)
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity   .   597,792   377,177   30,790   1,005,759
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity  . . .   $1,262,990   $  934,379   $(39,468)   $2,157,901
   ==========   ==========   ========   ==========

   See notes to combined unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements.

   58

   69
   USA WASTE AND SANIFILL

   COMBINED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1996

   The following combined unaudited pro forma condensed statement of
 operations for the three months ended March 31, 1996 was prepared based upon
 the unaudited supplemental and unaudited historical statements of operations
 for USA Waste and Sanifill, respectively, for such period and after giving
 effect to the Merger using the "pooling of interests" method of accounting and
 to the pro forma adjustments described in the notes to combined unaudited pro
 forma condensed financial statements.

   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   USA WASTE   SANIFILL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

 Operating revenues  .....  $ 201,525   $   81,000   $   --   $ 282,525
   ---------   ----------   --------   ---------
 Costs and expenses:
   Operating  .....   118,101   51,895   (11,040)a   158,956
   General and administrative .....   24,743   12,247   (286)a   36,704
   Depreciation and amortization  . . . .   21,874   --   10,827a,d   32,701
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------

   164,718   64,142   (499)   228,361
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------

 Income from operations  .....   36,807   16,858   499   54,164
   ---------   ----------   --------   ---------

 Other income (expense):
   Interest expense .....   (6,765)   (4,462)   --   (11,227)
   Interest income  .....   1,721   209   --   1,930
   Other income, net  .....   567   648   --   1,215
   ---------   ----------   --------   ---------
   (4,477)   (3,605)   --   (8,082)
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
 Income before income taxes  .....   32,330   13,253   499   46,082
 Provision for income taxes  .....   5,558   5,301   7,574d   18,433
   ---------   ----------   --------   ---------
 Income from continuing operations   . . .  $  26,772   $   7,952   $ (7,075)   $  27,649
   =========   ==========   ========   =========

 Income from continuing operations
   per common share  .....  $   0.29   $   0.35   $   0.21c
   =========   ==========   ==========

 Weighted average number of common and
   common equivalent shares outstanding .   93,281   22,989   16,092b   132,362
   =========   ==========   ========   =========

[…]

USA WASTE AND SANIFILL

   COMBINED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995

   The following combined unaudited pro forma condensed statement of
 operations for the year ended December 31, 1995 was prepared based upon the
 audited supplemental and audited historical statements of operations for USA
 Waste and Sanifill, respectively, for such year after giving effect to the
 Merger using the "pooling of interests" method of accounting and to the pro
 forma adjustments described in the notes to combined unaudited pro forma
 condensed financial statements.

   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   USA WASTE   SANIFILL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

 Operating revenues  .....   $ 731,000   $  256,705   $   --   $ 987,705
   ---------   ----------   --------   ---------
 Costs and expenses:
   Operating  .....   428,331   160,088   (37,114)a   551,305
   General and administrative . . .   101,268   39,669   (886)a   140,051
   Depreciation and amortization  .   83,519   --   36,051a,d   119,570
   Merger costs .....   25,073   566   --   25,639
   Unusual items  .....   4,733   --   --   4,733
   ---------   ----------   --------   ---------
   642,924   200,323   (1,949)   841,298
   ---------   ----------   --------   ---------

 Income from operations  .....   88,076   56,382   1,949   146,407
   ---------   ----------   --------   ---------

 Other income (expense):
   Interest expense:
   Nonrecurring interest   . . .   (10,994)   --   --   (10,994)
   Other   .....   (35,437)   (13,121)   --   (48,558)
   Interest income  .....   4,222   1,260   --   5,482
   Other income, net  .....   3,220   1,923   --   5,143
   ---------   ----------   --------   ---------
   (38,989)   (9,938)   (48,927)
   ---------   ----------   --------   ---------

 Income before income taxes  . . . .   49,087   46,444   1,949   97,480
 Provision for income taxes  . . . .   1,744   18,531   44,162d   64,437
   ---------   ----------   --------   ---------
 Income from continuing operations .   $  47,343   $   27,913   $(42,213)   $  33,043
   =========   ==========   ========   =========

 Income from continuing operations
   per common share  .....   $   0.60   $   1.38   $   0.29c
   =========   ==========   =========

 Weighted average number of common and
   common equivalent shares outstanding   78,912   20,216   14,151b   113,279
   =========   ==========   ========   =========

[…]

COMBINED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994

   The following combined unaudited pro forma condensed statement of
 operations for the year ended December 31, 1994 was prepared based upon the
 audited supplemental and audited historical statements of operations of USA
 Waste and Sanifill, respectively, for such year after giving effect to the
 Merger using the "pooling of interests" method of accounting and to the pro
 forma adjustments described in the notes to combined unaudited pro forma
 condensed financial statements.

   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   USA WASTE   SANIFILL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

  Operating revenues  .....   $ 705,165   $ 192,479   $   --   $ 897,644
   ---------   ---------   -------   ---------
  Costs and expenses:
   Operating   .....   428,701   122,274   (30,720)a   520,255
   General and administrative  .....   108,885   30,633   (699)a   138,819
   Depreciation and amortization   .....   83,044   --   29,816a,d   112,860
   Merger costs  .....   3,782   --   --   3,782
   Unusual items   .....   8,863   --   --   8,863
   ---------   ---------   -------   ---------
   633,275   152,907   (1,603)   784,579
   ---------   ---------   -------   ---------
  Income from operations  .....   71,890   39,572   1,603   113,065
   ---------   ---------   -------   ---------
  Other income (expense):
   Stockholder litigation settlement and other
   litigation related costs  .....   (79,400)   --   --   (79,400)
   Interest expense:
   Nonrecurring interest   .....   (1,254)   --   --   (1,254)
   Other   .....   (38,153)   (9,525)   --   (47,678)
   Interest income   .....   4,183   487   --   4,670
   Other income, net   .....   1,249   1,321   --   2,570
   ---------   ---------   -------   ---------
   (113,375)   (7,717)   --   (121,092)
   ---------   ---------   -------   ---------
  Income (loss) before income taxes .....   (41,485)   31,855   1,603   (8,027)
  Provision for (benefit from) income taxes . . .   17,610   12,622   (49,547)d   (19,315)
   ---------   ---------   -------   ---------
  Income (loss) from continuing operations. . . .   (59,095)   19,233   51,150   11,288
  Preferred dividends .....   565   --   --   565
   ---------   ---------   -------   ---------
  Income (loss) from continuing operations  . . .   $ (59,660)   $  19,233   $51,150   $  10,723
   =========   =========   =======   =========
  Income (loss) from continuing operation per
   common share   .....   $   (0.82)   $   1.07   $   0.10c
   =========   =========   =======   =========

  Weighted average number of common and common
   equivalent shares outstanding  .....   72,968   17,914   12,540b   103,422

[…]

COMBINED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993

   The following combined unaudited pro forma condensed statement of
 operations for the year ended December 31, 1993 was prepared based upon the
 audited supplemental and audited historical statements of operations of USA
 Waste and Sanifill, respectively, for such year, after giving effect to the
 Merger using the "pooling of interests" method of accounting and to the pro
 forma adjustments described in the notes to combined unaudited pro forma
 condensed financial statements.

   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   USA WASTE   SANIFILL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

  Operating revenues  .....  $   639,239   $   139,727   $   --   $778,966
   -----------   -----------   -------   --------
  Costs and expenses:
   Operating  .....   388,727   90,397   (23,842)a   455,282
   General and administrative .....   104,121   22,599   (373)a   126,347
   Depreciation and amortization  .....   74,223   --   22,638a,d   96,861
   Unusual items  .....   2,672   --   --   2,672
   -----------   -----------   -------   --------
   569,743   112,996   (1,577)   681,162
   -----------   -----------   -------   --------

  Income from operations  .....   69,496   26,731   1,577   97,804
   -----------   -----------   -------   --------

  Other income (expense):
   Stockholder litigation related costs . . . .   (5,500)   --   --   (5,500)
   Interest expense .....   (39,809)   (6,223)   --   (46,032)
   Interest income  .....   4,338   497   --   4,835
   Other income, net  .....   1,148   13   --   1,161
   -----------   -----------   -------   --------
   (39,823)   (5,713)   --   (45,536)
   -----------   -----------   -------   --------

  Income before income taxes  .....   29,673   21,018   1,577   52,268
  Provision for income taxes  .....   16,112   8,048   6,157d   30,317
   -----------   -----------   -------   --------
  Income from continuing operations .....   13,561   12,970   (4,580)   21,951
  Preferred dividends .....   582   --   --   582
   -----------   -----------   -------   --------
  Income from continuing operations available
   to common stockholders   .....  $   12,979   $   12,970   $(4,580)   $ 21,369
   ===========   ===========   =======   ========

  Income from continuing operations available
   to common stockholders per common share  . .  $   0.19   $   0.80   $   0.22c
   ===========   ===========   ========
  Weighted average number of common and
   common equivalent shares outstanding . . . .   68,457   16,118   11,283b   95,858
   ===========   ===========   =======   ========

[…]

USA WASTE AND SANIFILL COMBINED
   SUPPLEMENTALLY PROVIDED BALANCE SHEET INFORMATION
   MARCH 31, 1996

   SUPPLEMENTALLY   SUPPLEMENTALLY
   COMBINED   PROVIDED   PROVIDED
   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   INFORMATION
   ------------   -----------   -----------
   (In Thousands, except share and per share data)

  ASSETS
  Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   .....   $   32,539   $ (32,539)c   $   --
   Accounts receivable, net  .....   145,087   2,175c   147,262
   Notes and other receivables   .....   13,133   --   13,133
   Deferred income taxes   .....   20,101   --   20,101
   Prepaid expenses and other  .....   42,799   135c   42,934
   ------------   ---------   -----------
   Total current assets   .....   253,659   (30,229)   223,430
  Notes and other receivables .....   19,495   --   19,495
  Property and equipment, net .....   1,480,056   19,862c   1,499,918
  Excess of cost over net assets of acquired businesses, net. .   228,694   36,071c   264,765
  Other intangible assets, net  .....   55,374   6,680c   62,054
  Other assets  .....   107,403   --   107,403
  Deferred income taxes .....   13,220   --   13,220
   ------------   ---------   -----------
   Total assets   .....   $  2,157,901   $  32,384   2,190,285
   ============   =========   ===========

  LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable  .....   $   62,251   $   --   62,251
   Accrued liabilities   .....   64,651   2,507c   67,158
   Deferred revenues   .....   12,670   --   12,670
   Current maturities of long-term debt  .....   59,753   (26,700)c,h   33,053
   ------------   ---------   -----------
   Total current liabilities  .....   199,325   (24,193)   175,132
  Long-term debt  .....   801,538   94,453c,d,f,h   895,991
  Closure, post-closure and other liabilities .....   151,279   2,589c   153,868
   ------------   ---------   -----------
   Total liabilities  .....   1,152,142   72,849   1,224,991
   ------------   ---------   -----------
  Commitments and contingencies .....   --   --   --

  Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock:
   USA Waste: $1.00 par value; 10,000,000 shares
   authorized; none issued   .....   --   --   --
   Common stock:
   USA Waste: $.01 par value; 150,000,000 shares
   authorized; 129,204,873 combined pro forma shares
   issued; 131,904,873 supplemental shares issued) . .   1,292   27c,f   1,319
   Additional paid-in capital  .....   1,105,765   49,308c,f   1,155,073
   Accumulated deficit   .....   (84,596)   (89,800)d   (174,396)
   Foreign currency adjustment   .....   (14,548)   --   (14,548)
   Less treasury stock, at cost, 144,975 shares  .....   (2,154)   --   (2,154)
   ------------   ---------   -----------
   Total stockholders' equity   .....   1,005,759   (40,465)   965,294
   ------------   ---------   -----------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   . . . . .   $  2,157,901   $  32,384   $ 2,190,285
   ============   =========   ===========

   -65-

   76
   USA WASTE AND SANIFILL COMBINED
   SUPPLEMENTALLY PROVIDED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS INFORMATION

   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1996

   SUPPLEMENTALLY   SUPPLEMENTALLY
   COMBINED   PROVIDED   PROVIDED
   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   INFORMATION
   ---------   --------------   ---------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Operating revenues  .....   $ 282,525   $25,232c   $307,757
   ---------   -------   --------
Costs and expenses:
   Operating  .....   158,956   15,838c   174,794
   General and administrative .....   36,704   3,338c   40,042
   Depreciation and amortization  .....   32,701   2,942c   35,643
   ---------   -------   --------
   228,361   22,118   250,479
   ---------   -------   --------
Income from operations  .....   54,164   3,114   57,278
   ---------   -------   --------
Other income (expense):
   Interest expense .....   (11,227)   (534)c,f,g   (11,761)
   Interest income  .....   1,930   --   1,930
   Other income, net  .....   1,215   351c   1,566
   ---------   -------   --------
   (8,082)   (183)   (8,265)
   ---------   -------   --------
Income before income taxes  .....   46,082   2,931   49,013
Provision for income taxes  .....   18,433   1,173c,f,g   19,606
   ---------   -------   --------
Income from continuing operations .....   $  27,649   $ 1,758   $ 29,407
   =========   =======   ========
Income from continuing operations per common share  . . . .   $   0.21   $   0.21
   =========   ========
Weighted average number of common and common equivalent
   shares outstanding  .....   132,362   4,544c,f   136,906
   =========   =======   ========

   -66-

   77
   USA WASTE AND SANIFILL COMBINED
   SUPPLEMENTALLY PROVIDED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS INFORMATION

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995

   SUPPLEMENTALLY   SUPPLEMENTALLY
   COMBINED   PROVIDED   PROVIDED
   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   INFORMATION
   -----------  ---------------   --------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Operating revenues  .....   $   987,705   $   190,421c   $  1,178,126
   -----------   -----------   ------------
Costs and expenses:
   Operating  .....   551,305   121,133c   672,438
   General and administrative .....   140,051   29,240c   169,291
   Depreciation and amortization  .....   119,570   21,215c   140,785
   Merger costs .....   25,639   --   25,639
   Unusual items  .....   4,733   --   4,733
   -----------   -----------   ------------
   841,298   171,588   1,012,886
   -----------   -----------   ------------

Income from operations  .....   146,407   18,833   165,240
   -----------   -----------   ------------

Other income (expense):
   Interest expense:
   Nonrecurring interest  .....   (10,994)   --   (10,994)
   Other  .....   (48,558)   1,251a,b,c,e,f,g   (47,307)
   Interest income  .....   5,482   789c   6,271
   Other income, net  .....   5,143   695c   5,838
   -----------   -----------   ------------
   (48,927)   2,735   (46,192)
   -----------   -----------   ------------

Income before income taxes  .....   97,480   21,568   119,048
Provision for income taxes  .....   64,437   5,996a,b,c,e,f,g   70,433
   -----------   -----------   ------------
Income from continuing operations .....   $   33,043   $   15,572   $   48,615
   ===========   ===========   ============

Income from continuing operations
   per common share .....   $   0.29   $   0.37
   ===========   ============
Weighted average number of common and common
   equivalent shares outstanding .....   113,279   17,852c,e,f   131,131
   ===========   ===========   ============